

No.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, HARMAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, HARMAN MINING CORPORATION, AND
SOVEREIGN COAL SALES, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals Of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID B. FAWCETT
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &
ROONEY PC
One Oxford Center
20th Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-3931

BRUCE E. STANLEY
REED SMITH LLP
435 Sixth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 288-3131

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

ROBERT V. BERTHOLD, JR.
BERTHOLD, TIANO & O'DELL
208 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-5700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. JUSTICE BENJAMIN’S REFUSAL TO RECUSE HIMSELF CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DUE PROCESS PRECEDENT	17
II. JUSTICE BENJAMIN’S REFUSAL TO RECUSE HIMSELF DEEPENS AN EXISTING CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH RECUSAL IS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED.....	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO THE PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN STATE COURT SYSTEMS ACROSS THE NATION	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of Justice Benjamin Re- garding Recusal (Apr. 7, 2006)	148a

APPENDIX C: Order of Justice Benjamin Re- garding Recusal (Jan. 18, 2008)	152a
APPENDIX D: Order of Justice Benjamin Re- garding Recusal (Apr. 3, 2008)	157a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Aiken County v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Allen v. Rutledge</i> , 139 S.W.3d 491 (Ark. 2003).....	22
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 859 A.2d 210 (Md. 2004).....	22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 2007 W. Va. LEXIS 119 (Nov. 21, 2007)	10, 11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Brandenburg</i> , 114 S.W.3d 830 (Ky. 2003).....	22
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	1, 16
<i>Cowan v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 148 P.3d 1247 (Idaho 2006)	22
<i>Davis v. Jones</i> , 506 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Del Vecchio v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 1363 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	23
<i>Hirning v. Dooley</i> , 679 N.W.2d 771 (S.D. 2004).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 369 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2004)	23

<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971) (per curiam)	21
<i>Kizer v. Dorchester County Vocational Educ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 340 S.E.2d 144 (S.C. 1986)	23
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store, Inc.</i> , 565 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	24
<i>Massey Energy Co. v. W. Va. Supreme Court of Appeals</i> , No. 06-0614 (S.D. W. Va. filed Aug. 8, 2006)	10
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	18, 19
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	2, 27
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	15, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008)	27
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	18, 21
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001)	17, 24, 25
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	20, 27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 776 P.2d 1182 (Haw. 1989)	22
<i>State v. Canales</i> , 916 A.2d 767 (Conn. 2007)	22

<i>State v. Reed</i> , 144 P.3d 677 (Kan. 2006).....	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	20
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	17, 21
<i>Welch v. Sirmons</i> , 451 F.3d 675 (10th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	19
RULES	
W. Va. R. App. P. 29	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Toby Coleman, <i>Coal Companies Provide Big Campaign Bucks</i> , Charleston Gazette, Oct. 15, 2004, at 1A.....	8
Tom Diana, <i>W. Va. Coal Executive Works to Oust McGraw</i> , Wheeling News- Register, Oct. 25, 2004.....	6
Editorial, <i>Bravo</i> , Charleston Gazette, Feb. 16, 2008, at 4A	12
Editorial, <i>Finally</i> , Register Herald (Beckley, W. Va.), Feb. 18, 2008.....	12
Editorial, <i>Perception That Justice Can Be Bought Harms the Judiciary</i> , Sunday Gazette Mail (Charleston), Mar. 2, 2008, at 3C	13
Deborah Goldberg et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> (2004)	7

William Kistner, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , American RadioWorks (2005), at http://americanradioworks.publicradio.org/features/judges/	8
Adam Liptak, <i>Judicial Races in Several States Become Partisan Battlegrounds</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 2004, at A1	6, 8
Adam Liptak & Janet Roberts, <i>Campaign Cash Mirrors a High Court's Rulings</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 1, 2006, at A1	27
Brad McElhinny, <i>Big-Bucks Backer Felt He Had to Try</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Oct. 24, 2005, at 1A.....	6
Carol Morello, <i>W. Va. Supreme Court Justice Defeated in Rancorous Contest</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 4, 2004, at A15	6
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Albright Passed over for Chief Justice</i> , Charleston Gazette, Nov. 23, 2007, at 1A.....	13
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Coal Operator Says Photos Show Maynard Should Not Hear Appeal</i> , Charleston Gazette, Jan. 15, 2008, at 1A	12
Edward Peeks, Editorial, <i>How Does Political Cash Help Uninsured?</i> , Charleston Gazette, Nov. 9, 2004, at 2D	8
James Sample et al., <i>The New Politics of Judicial Elections</i> (2006)	26, 27
